Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution recognizing and honoring the work of **Nurses of Monterey County** for their dedication to patient care every day and especially throughout the COVID-19 Pandemic.

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic brought to light the courage and commitment of nurses and highlighted the important role that nurses play in the community; and

WHEREAS, Nurse of Monterey County worked tirelessly to combat COVID-19 this past year and a half, setting up testing facilities and vaccination sites and caring for sick loved ones; and

WHEREAS, Nurses of Monterey County are well-positioned to provide leadership to eliminate health care disparities that exist in our county and throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, Nurses of Monterey County are the cornerstone of the public health infrastructure, promoting healthy lifestyles and educating communities on disease prevention as well as serving as patient advocates, acting to protect the lives of individuals under their care; and

WHEREAS, Nurses of Monterey County have worked especially hard through fear, exhaustion, courage and every other emotion possible during the last 18 months of the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Nurse of Monterey County have been named a 2021 Champion Through the Pandemic by the Democratic Women of Monterey County, an organization working to inspire and empower women to be architects of progressive social change, for their selfless work caring for individuals who were infected by SAR-COV-2 and protecting others during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and its residents thereof, hereby recognizes and honors **Nurses of Monterey County** for their dedication to compassionate care of the residents of Monterey County during this unimaginable period in history.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of September 2021, upon motion of Supervisor_____, seconded by Supervisor _____, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, _____, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

_____, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____